the Company requires the cash assets to be sufficiently liquid to cover any planned or unforeseen future
expenditure, which prevents the cash assets being committed to long term fixed interest arrangements; the
Group does mitigate potential interest rate risk by entering into short to medium term fixed interest investments.

The Group does not have any direct contact with foreign exchange or equity risks other than their effect on the
general economy.

At the reporting date the interest profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

  Carrying amount ($)

  30 June
2016

30 June
2015

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets  3,509,780 -

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  6,138,645 4,624,894

Annual Financial

Statements

43

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

Note 19 Financial Instruments (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity
 1% 1% 1% 1%
 increase decrease increase decrease

2016
Fixed & variable rate instruments 96,484 (96,484) 96,484 (96,484)

2015

Fixed & variable rate instruments 46,249 (46,249) 46,249 (46,249)

d) Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet
are as follows:

 2016 2015
 Carrying

amount
Fair value Carrying

amount
Fair value

 $ $ $   $

Cash and cash equivalents 9,648,425 9,648,425 4,624,894 4,624,894
Trade and other receivables 90,123 90,123 418,034 418,034
Borrowings - - (18,265) (18,265)
Trade and other payables (2,665,370) (2,665,370) (1,308,248) (1,308,248)

Net financial assets

7,073,178

7,073,178

3,716,415

3,716,415

e) Impairment losses

The Directors do not consider that any of the Group’s financial assets are subject to impairment at the reporting
date.

No impairment expense or reversal of impairment charge has occurred during the reporting period, other than
the write off of deferred exploration assets at note 11.

Annual Financial

Statements

44

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

  30 June

2016
30 June

2015
  $ $

Note 20 Commitments

a) Operating lease commitments: